November 3, 2005

COMMUNITY SERVICES COMMITTEE REPORT NO. 11

ALL MEMBERS PRESENT EXCEPT LEGISLATOR MARINELLI.

- 1. RESOLVED, that the following items are hereby received and filed.
- a. COMM. 27D-8 (2005)

 SENIOR SERVICES: Response to the Erie County Stabilization Project Report
- 2. COMM. 27E-9 (2005)

COUNTY EXECUTIVE

WHEREAS, the Erie County Department of Mental Health is responsible for the delivery of a comprehensive range of mental health services for the residents of Erie County, and

WHEREAS, the Erie County Department of Mental Health has reviewed and approved programs of mental health services for individuals and families receiving services from Compeer West, Inc. (dba Compeer of Greater Buffalo), and

WHEREAS, the Erie County Legislature has already authorized the County and the Department of Mental Health to contract with Compeer West, Inc. (dba Compeer of Greater Buffalo), and

WHEREAS, additional funds of \$65,000 in NYS Office of Mental Health State Aid dollars are available to be used for costs related to the provision of Compeer case management and mentoring services to Erie County consumers.

NOW, THEREFORE, BE IT

RESOLVED, that the 2005 appropriation for Compeer West, Inc. (dba Compeer of Greater Buffalo), be increased by a total of \$65,000, the source of these funds being NYS Office of Mental Health State Aid dollars, and be it further

RESOLVED, that the County Executive be authorized to amend and increase the 2005 contract with the Compeer West, Inc. (dba Compeer of Greater Buffalo), for the period January 1, 2005 through December 31, 2005, by an amount not to exceed \$65,000, and be it further

RESOLVED, that certified copies of this resolution be furnished to the Office of the County Executive, the Department of Mental Health, the Office of the Comptroller, and the Division of Budget, Management and Finance.

(4-0)

3. COMM. 27E-26 (2005)

COUNTY EXECUTIVE

WHEREAS, the Buffalo Public School District (Board of Education) assumed school health service responsibilities previously administered by the Erie County Department of Health, and

WHEREAS, the Board of Education has requested, in writing, a listing of any equipment or supplies that the Health Department would be willing to donate in an effort to assist in the transition of service, and

WHEREAS, the Health Department has materials relating to the provision of school health services that would be helpful to the Board of Education, and

WHEREAS, the following items will be donated:

- 23 Titmus Machines
- 6 2004 Mosby's Nursing Drug Reference Books
- 20 2001 Mosby's Drug Guide for Nurses 4th Edition
- 48 School Health Policy & Procedure Manuals

The total approximate value is \$9,200.

NOW, THEREFORE, BE IT

RESOLVED, that the Erie County Executive is hereby authorized to permit the Erie County Department of Health to donate materials relating to the provision of school health services that would be helpful to the Board of Education, and be it further

RESOLVED, the following items will be donated:

- 23 Titmus Machines
- 6 2004 Mosby's Nursing Drug Reference Books
- 20 2001 Mosby's Drug Guide for Nurses 4th Edition
- 48 School Health Policy & Procedure Manuals

and be it further

RESOLVED, that certified copies of this resolution be forwarded to the Office of the County Executive, the Department of Health, the Office of the Comptroller, the Division of Budget, Management and Finance, and the Department of Law. (4-0)

TIMOTHY M. KENNEDY CHAIRMAN